DEPUTY SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
1010 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1010

JAN 2 9 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
COMMANDER, U.S. SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND
DIRECTOR, DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY
DIRECTOR, DEFENSE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
AGENCY

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
AGENCY

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE SECURITY COOPERATION
AGENCY

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICE

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION AGENCY

DIRECTOR, NATIONAL GEOSPATIAL-INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY

DIRECTOR, NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY

DIRECTOR, DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION

DIRECTOR, WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVICES

DIRECTOR, COUNTERINTELLIGENCE FIELD ACTIVITY

PRESIDENT, NATIONAL DEFENSE UNIVERSITY

PRESIDENT, DEFENSE ACQUISITION UNIVERSITY

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year (FY) 2008 Emergency and Extraordinary Expense Authority
Within funds made available under the Operation and Maintenance, Defense-
Wide appropriation for FY 2008, expenses incurred under the Emergency and

Extraordinary Expense authority shall not exceed the following limitations:

Official Confidential
Representation Military

Funds Purposes Total
Counterintelligence Field Activity 1,000 1,000
Defense Acquisition University 6,500 6,500
Defense Contract Audit Agency 500 500
Defense Contract Management Agency 500 500
Defense Intelligence Agency 10,000 14,200,000 14,210,000
Defense Information Systems Agency 10,000 10,000
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Defense Logistics Agency

Defense Security Cooperation Agency

Defense Security Service

Defense Threat Reduction Agency

Defense Technology Security Administration

National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency

National Security Agency

National Defense University

U.S. Special Operations Command

Office of the Secretary of Defense/
Washington Headquarters Services

The Joint Staff

Total Allocated

1,500
100,000
1,500
50,000
500
90,000
6,700
150,000
105,000

2,300,000
1,700,000
4,533,700

1,000
500,000

5,000
1,750,000

5,000,000

2,500
600,000
1,500
50,000
500
95,000
1,756,700
150,000
5,105,000

2,300,000
1,700,000

21,456,000 25,989,700

This memorandum supersedes all previous memoranda on the same subject.
These funds are to be executed in accordance with 10 USC 127. No single Emergency
and Extraordinary Expense authority obligation or expenditure in excess of $500,000
may be incurred without my specific prior approval. Forward requests to incur an
obligation or expenditure in excess of $500,000 to me with the appropriate rationale and
justification after coordination with the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller).
Official representation funds are to be administered in accordance with Department of

Defense Directive 7250.13.

I have determined that the amounts listed under the heading “Confidential Military
Purposes” are necessary for such purposes. However, I direct that you exercise prudent
judgment in using this authority and that you ensure that any expenditures made are only

for emergency and extraordinary expenses.

cc:

Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)
Under Secretary of Defense (Intelligence)

Director, Administration and Management




